
Date Submitted: MaY 23,2014

Carson City Board of SuPervisors
Agenda RePort

(_) Ordinance
(-) Other (SPecifY)

Agenda Date Requested: June 5,2014
Time Requested: Consent

To: Mayor and SuPervisors
From: Purchasing and Contracts

Subject Tifle: For possible Action: To accept the Carson City Audit Committees recommendation to

;tt "* Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. 11 12-133 with MOSS-ADAMS, LLP (Certified Public

Aiiountants), tiled "lnternalAuditing services" to increase the contract term from June 30, 2014 to June

30, 2015 and perform the City's lnteinal Audit function for a not to exceed cost of $1 10,000.00 to be

funded from the tnternal nuOit Budget account as provided in FY 201412015. (Kim Belt)

Staff Summary: On January 19,2012, the Carson City Board of Supervisors approved the above listed

contract in the amount of $1 io,ooo.oo; on Decemb er z.o, zolz, the Carson City Board of Supervisors

approved Amendment 1, an increase to the_ contract term and approval to utilize the budget remaind-er

troin fV 2012t2013; on jrn" 20,2013 the Carson City Board of Supervisors approved Amendment2, an

increase to the contract term, and on July 18, 2013 the Carson City Board of supervisors approved

Amendment 3, an increase to the contract term. The Audit Committee is recommending amending th9.

contract through .tune go, 2015, in order for contractor to perform FY 14-15 Audit Plan Components which

consist of. Basic lnternalAuditor Services, lnternal Controls Review, Strategic Planning updates, and

Fraud, Waste and Abuse monitoring.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)

(_) Resolution
(_X-) Formal Action/Motion

Does This Action Require A Business lmpact statement: (-)Yes (-X-) No

Recommended Board Action: I move to accept the Carson City Audit Committees recommendation to

"jpror" 
Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. 11 12-133 with MOSS-ADAMS, LLP (Certified Public

Aicountants), tiled "lnternalAuditing Services" to increase the contract term from June 30, 2014 to June

30, 2015 and perform the City's lnteinal Audit function for a not to exceed cost of $1 10,000.00 to be

funded from the lnternalAudit Budget account as provided inFY 201412015. (Kim Belt)

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: MOSS-ADAMS' contract to provide internal audit

services is set to expire on June 30,2014. The Audit Committee is recommending the contract term be

increased to June gb, ZOl5 and perform the City's lnternal Audit function for FY 201412015.

Applicable Statute, Gode, Policy, Rule or Regulation: Carson City Charter Sec. 3.075.

Fisca! lmpact: $1 1 0,000.00

Explanation of Impact: lf approved the below account(s) could be reduced by $1 10,000.00.

Fundingsource: lnternalAuditorAccount-101-0800-415-03-09asprovidedforinFY201412015.

Supporting Material: Amendment No. 4 to Contract 1112-133'

Prepared By:

Reviewed By:

oate: S lZt/tcl



Board Action Taken:

,^r", s/z?U
Aye/Nay

Motion: 1)
2)

(Vote Recorded BY)



coNTRAcTFoRSERVIGESoFINDEPENDENTcoNTRAcToR
AMENDMENT No' 4

Contract No. 1112'133
lnternal Auditing Services

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into th-is sth day of June' 2014,by.and between the

City and County of Carson City, 
" 

political subdivision of the Staie of Nevada' hereinafter referred to as

the,,clTY,,, and lvtoss Adams'LLP'., hereinafter referred to as the "GoNTRACTOR"' and is made tO

amendtheexistingcontractknownascoNTRAcT#1112.133.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, during the performance of coNTRAcToR's duties pursuant to GoNTRACT #

1112-133the ctTy oeterilineo that additional time is required for GoNTRACTOR to perform the

original Scope of Work of the CONTRACT; and

WHEREAS, said amendment is at the request of both the GITY and CONTRACTOR, and that

significant benefit will be derived by the clTY for said amendment'

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid mutual promises herein, CITY and

CoNTRACTOR, by and through their respective authorized representatives hereby agree to:

1 Amend paragraph 2.1 ot CONTRACT # 1112-133 to provide in its entirety as follows:

This Contract shall be effective from January 19,2012, subject to Carson City Board of

Supervisors, approval (anticipated to be January 19,2012) to June 30,2015, unless sooner

terminated ny eitner party as specified in Section 7 Contract Termination.

2 Amend paragraph 5.1 of CONTRACT #1112-133 to provide in its entirety as follows:

city agrees to pay CoNTRACTOR the CoNTRACT SUM based upon time and materials for a not to

exceed amount of rhree Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Four Dollars and No Cents

($3g2,564.00), which is an increase to the contract amount by one Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars and

No Cents ($110,000.00)

lT IS ALSO AGREED, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the

Original Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term.

Page 1 of4 Revised 6111108



CONTRACT FOR SERVIGES OF INDEPENDENT GONTRACTOR

AMENDMENT No.4
Contract No. 1112'133

lnternal Auditing Services

caused this Amendment to be signed and intend to be
ln witness whereof, the parties hereto have

legally bound therebY'

CARSON CITY
Finance Director
Attn: Kim Belt, Purchasing &

Contracts Manager
201 North Carson Street Suite 3

Carson City, Nevad a 89701
Telephone: 77 5-283-7 1 37

Fax:775-887-2107
KBelt@carson.org

By:

ay: A/.- lkt* av.
KIM BELT

DArED <lalt\ DArED

CITY'S ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT

BY: Nick Providenti, Director
Carson City Finance DePartment
Carson City, NV 89701
Telephone : 77 5-283-7 143
Fax.775-887-2107
N Providenti@carson. org

il,,/^t,fr{"-t*
DATED s / .t /r,/

CITY'S LEGAL COUNSEL
Neil A. Rombardo, District Attorney

I have reviewed this Contract and approve
as to its legalform.

Page 2 of 4 Revised 6111108



GoNTRAGTFoRSERVIGESoFINDEPENDENTGoNTRAGToR
AMENDMENT No.4

Gontract No. 1112'133
lnternal Auditing Services

Tom Krippaehne , deposes and says: That he is the GoNTRACTOR or authorized agent of the

CONTRACTOR; that he has read [he foregoing Amendment; and that he understands the terms'

conditions, and requirements thereof'

CONTRACTOR
BY: Tom KriPPaehne
TITLE: Partner
FIRM: Moss Adams LLP

CARSON CITY BUSINESS LICENSE #" 14-

Address: 999 Third Avenue, Suite 3300

City: Seattle State: WA Zip Code: 98104

Telephone : 206-302-6544 t Fax #: 206-622-997 5

E-mail Address: Tom.Krippaehne@mossadams'com

(Signature of CONTRACTOR)

DATED

STATE OF

County of

)

)ss
_)

signed and sworn (or affirmed) before me on this 

- 

day of May, 2A14, by Tom Krippaehne'

(Signature of Notary)

(Notary StamP)

Page 3 of 4 Revised 6111108



CONTRAGT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
AMENDMENT No.4

Gontract No. 1 112'133
lnterna! Auditing Services

CONTRACT ACGEPTANCE AND EXECUTION:

The Board of Supervisors for Carson City, Nevada at their publicly noticed m_eeting on June 5,

2014, approved ihe acceptance of CONTRACT No. 1112'133. Further, the Board of

Sup"*i.br. authorizes the Mayor of Carson City, Nevada to set his hand to this document and

,L,[iA f i. signature for the execution of this contract in accordance with the action taken'

CARSON CITY, NEVADA

ROBERT L CROWELL, MAYOR

DATED this 5th day of Ju|Y,2014.

ATTEST:

NLNII GLOVER, CLERK-RECORDER

DATED this 5th daY of Ju|Y,2014.

Page 4 of 4 Revised 6111108



CARSON CITY AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes of the April 22,201,4 Meeting

Discussion followed, and Member McKenna advised of having vgte! against the fraud, waste, and abuse

program. U" .ogg.ri; th-t"pbl* 9ff*.*, 
*.hose who are eleited, those who are citymanagers' we have

a different criteria. w. uur" no shield. Everything we do is public ald re.ode can complain about us any

way they want, through this program.or through tti* o9*rgup*r ... and we have a different stafldard to live

up to ancl that:ort g*"-"iitrr 6kiig this job." Mernber McKenna didn't see any reason to criticize the fraud,

waste, and abuse program ..that courd *ork rr.ry well internally; however, we have the D.A.'s feelings on

it. we spent the money. Let,s see if it works." vice chairperion Prowse agreed with a three to five year

review pror"r, of *r, iiuJ, waste, and- abuse program. In reference to the fraud, waste, and abuse program

in the state of or.goq [" uJrir.a .,tir; ure aiot of benefits to come out of it beyond just.identifying

somebody abusing *il;fi; ;; rrot. Ard, in this **9, ..jl raised an issue within how the City operates

and, based on the report, there were *o*. rh*ges made. That's a good thing." vice chairpefiion Prowse

ffiffiJ flr; opmiin trrat the city should'w-on the program for size and see what happens-"

Chairperson Berfand entertained additional committee member comments and' when none were

forthcoming, pubric comments. when no public gommelts were forthcoming, he entertained a motion.

vice chairperson prowse moved that ttre^auoit committee recomrnend this final report on the fraudo

waste, ard abuse program to theBoard of supervisors. Member McKenna seconded the motion'

Chairperson Bertrand Entertained discussion and, when none was forthcoming, a vote on the pending

motion.

In response to a question, Mr. I4unn suggested fOrwarding the Fraud, waste, and Abuse Program

Investigation Report 2014-arto the BoaJJisrpe*isors. In response to a further question, Mr' steranka

advised that Moss-Adams will make uottr tl. committee and the Board of supervisors aware of

investigation activitY.

10. DISCUSSION A}[D POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING MONITORING OF AUDIT

FINDING RESPONSE TRACKINC NUTONT AI\[D POSSIBLE DIRECTION TO THE INTERNAL

AUDITOR TO NTPONT AND NTSCUSS THE MONITORING WITH THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS (10:31:21) - Chairp.r*o nrrtr*d introduced this item, and Moss-Adams, LLP Policy

and program Director Mark Steranka r"rb*ra the agenda materials. The committee members offered

suggested r"risiors"to-Gi.port, and discussion foliowed. chairperson Bertrand suggested no formal

action was necessary.

11. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO IDENTIFY' DISCUSS' AND PROVIDE

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON ADDITIONAL PROJECTS

TO BE PERFORMED BY TIIE INTERNAL AUDITOR FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30'

2015 (10:3 7:2g) _ chairperson Bertrand introduced this item. Moss-Adams, LLp policy and Program

Director Mark Steranka provided bactgrorrnd information, and narrated a PowerPoint presentation, copies

RES'iLt: APProved [4 - 0i

MOYER: Vice Chair BillProwse
SECOITID: MemberJohnMcKenna
AYES: Vice Chair Prowse, Members McKenna, Bullis, and Chair Bertrand

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Member MarY Sanada

ABSTAIN: None



CARSON CITY AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes of the April 22,2014 i!fleeting

-D&&EE*_-

of which were included in the agenda materials. He and Mr. Providenti responded to corresponding

questions of clarification, and discussion ensued'

Chairperson Bertrand entertained a motion. Vice Chairperson Prowse rnoved to recommend to the

BoarO of Supervisors the four audit projects, as follows: maintain the fraud, waste, and abuse

progru*; proniO" basic internal auditiervicesl perform an internal controls review Citywide; and

upd"ate uod fo"r, the strategic planning developm_ent phase 2; tlr.e balance of the $110'000 budget

would tre available during It 
" 

yuur o, an as-needed basis. Member Bullis seconded the motion.

Chairperson Bedrand entert"ained-discussion on the motion and, when rone was forthcoming, called for a

;"i; o| the pending motion. (1 1:03:08) In response to a question, Mr. Munn advised that approval of the

contract was the understood intent of the motion'

RESULT: APProved [4 - 0]

MOYER: Vice Chair Bill Prowse

SECOIII): Member John Bullis

AyES: vice chair Prowse, Members Bullis, McKenna, and chair Bertrand

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Member MarY Sanada

ABSTAIN: None

12. POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPOINT ONE MEMBER OF TIIE AUDIT COMMITTEE TO

ACT AS LIAISON TO COMMUNICATE WITII TIIE EXTERNAL AUDITOR (IO:55,.24) -

Chairperson Bertrand introduced and provided background information on this item. Mr. Munn provided

direction in response to a question. Chiirperson Bertrand entertained a motion. Vice Chairperson Prowse

moyed to appoint Memier Sanada asthe committee's liaison with the external auditor. Member

Bullis seconded the motion. Chairperson Bertrand entertained discussion. In resporue to a question, Mr.

Munn advised that one person does not constitute a subcommittee "because they're not a collegial body,

and their work is independent and they come back and report to the [committee]." Chairperson Bertrand

entertained additional questions or comments and, when none were forthcoming, called for a vote on the

pending rnotion.

RESIILT: APProved [4 - 0]

MOVER: Vice Chair Bill Prowse

SECOI\D: Member John Bullis
AyES: vice chair Prowse, Members Bullis, McKenna, and chair Bertrand

NAYS: None
ABSENT: Member Mary Sanada

ABSTAIN: None

13. POSSIBLE ACTION TO SCHEDULE NEXT MEETING OF TIIE AUDIT COMMITTEE
(10:57:35) - Chaiqperson Bertra:rd introduced this item, and discussion took place regarding the next

meeting, Consensus of the committee was to schedule the next meeting for Tuesday, August 12fr at 3:00

p.m.

14. pUBLIC COMMENT (11:03:45) - ChairpersonBertrand entertained public comment; however,

nore was foithcoming.



CARSON CITY AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes of the Aprit 2212014 Meeting

1s. ACTTON To ADJouRr[ (11:03:51) - chairperson Bertrand adjoumedtherueeting at 11:03 a'm' 
:

The Minutes of the Apil22,2014 Carson city Audit committee meeting are so approved this 

- 

day

.2014.n _?rvl 
t.

MmAELBenrnewo, chair





N

J
u)

o
aao
=

.n

N
N

t*

bs

w
{J

U

)a

U

(r:

L'

)-(
C6

O"
+.)
. tr{E
)

rn
r{

I+
r{

f!'r

3o
a)i,
t-4>{
)-{
C6
t-{
bo
o
t-{

O.
{-J
. r-{
€
)

t4Ft
o

rll{

{-J(J
)E
o
t-{
+J
t4F{

4n
4
*-<
frI
t,-l*4
rFt\"1



ra

o-
J
a
=o
aao
Eo

P
c4F>{
o
S-{

tt')
6

S-{
(6

tl

(6
+J
V)
(.)
?1r=P
I-{
(.)
E
>{

€
0.)
+Jo
9-.
)ril-{
o
U
bo
t-l

op
(r-)

.y
I-(
o

=*

v)
3
(.)

oI-{ ae0)truo(.) 'E uFuiu s!.9s E,a
=REteoo

a
V)
q)
?1F{o
+J
U
0)
E
c)
E
el>{
(6

x(J
Cl>{o
UF\F(
trl

c

()30
S-( tt)o=aug€
Nfir{uC)oN'e
t'E
16+Jau
(6E

C4l-(tro.r-( U+El-.t a1r6
(A 

S-{
AF\JF{ J-J(6.-

€E
x€
8ts^'

EEoq)
rL.|.=r0(6tr

6 .30
t-{ tt)

x-9+J v,
r'i 0)vci'

-(.) '+J
Fl

Fl-.t A -Fcuo

ry

L*#l
@

tr
1JW

,*)
,&r!
tE{
&tJN
F#l

ry
€*1
@

*
h*{

fiI
f.l
!i

1-

o
14

#

s
I&i

Li

5
L)

,,

a
O.
U

()
t4r-{
+J
€
t1

6

v)
I-,(
oP
E
)a

.H?(6;iEiF>( t-l
CJ C6PPtr tJ)

EH
o(6P+J
?)+J)'--{ At,2XTU



;)
J
a
E
4
n
$
u)

rl'
sf
o

N

E E E E E E E Aq.gFfrg.frfissm

*sss
SEESeS

.FIFIFT

;- h.

a.",

L4

td

u

r*

ia.

4)

ii

>.

U

oooE6-Xaaoqqts o o
66HooA(fm--YmotiXi/iTi,.i,l7ioo;1

,4, I | {.fa 4lt IvrooHoa
oox6Oo5 6 ?.5 5- I;-3 s r. ]oi rn .:X r\ o)6<n't>Sl#"$

1t>

, ! E
=r;L'Oi'q?, rA8 I

P r { E E q } EEs8$ nE?=F-c'E=o)A ,s .A E 3,: S [, Hg 3 3 = E E p'E

n: -tr 5 o o s o.o
E o- ttl (J lJ- lr l-L cL F

NN(\NCOcncornH H',H d rl rl n ndoooooElot(NNo.lNNr.IN

p

bM

.#r
{21w4
t7
@

*!*4

*dgtr

trW@
r F-1w
\s

*8@
Pn
*j*-4

s

L-

V@w"4

tt

?"-"-;4
@4
@



)
J
a
E

(t)

E

ta tb.e4

Fq
'*%g
W*4
{Ytr
@

^-p
1"r

**
p**"w

*-*4
.;

3

r-1*t-

r.
t
*"*@

{t

.:

zneal
J

1,:

a

e4-4\*
@
Y'

w
@

@@

Y

a.l

*

w
J

"*
"{

4

*
i1

#
:)

::



;
J
J

=
cl

a

EOOOOOO
-OOOOO
-OOOOOt\ltl\

OOOOOO;+cr:cncoco
@+@@@@

bo
l-{
t4t-{

C6
t-{F
E

ClFit
(6
P
Qo
o
t-{

O.

o
t-{
+J

o(J
(6
?1
l-(
I-{o
+J
>'(

E
+.)
V)
bo
t1)-'l

. rr{

m
P

P
)

*

€
+J
ct)
e4F)-i
C6
9-{
bo
o
t-{

O.

C6
+J
g"
C6(J
S-{
(.)
P
C6

3
G)
+J
V)
C6

=

N
o
tt')
C6

tu

o)o
O"

bo
a4)-{
?1
-at-1>(
(6

tu
(.)

oo
o
+J
C6
I-{Pa
*

V)
o
U

t-{3E
EE.-1 l\/gl r-L{

5a

- 
I-{FEioc)(J

.LJqE
cu s-,'6 sl

-+,tU t4m5

?*,\,J

ff
LJ
t?r
Fs&Eq

*l
lra&'{
ftF*q

w
I

!w*
nn
l#@
?**4
ffi
rffi
j&.

LJ
&kt*

V@
lw

ĥJ*{
rr
@
ffitlF,(Y
**#

rftr*t J

*
z

€&

"4
7r
t*s6g4

*;
be@
@4

f't

!*

6

*L

rn
I.i{

e,)

(J
#

b
LJ

t4



r*

t
b0 r^ u)E-hTEl-(Otr?I s= E g 3 Fa n

= E=; =n EE E E=;
=a 

!Si s-'v) 'a"c I .Eotrs iaE Sg 9: EaE*
*= Eqfl fl53fig EAEEfiE^;i= b=uilE HrH',EE p!u +Et>eAH:93E,E ? L o a a. s;'i Ho :c'l fi bb

f * €;='pE!€lEi3;:fi
EE EEil=gg;I;fiEf g;
E= ssiE;.3hEEsEE;E

IE= E${t EE I E Eg ET Ei i
=n=.SErJEf;F 

Ei2AEEE:
{f;+.EEHSEEi$EE$EH€ i

iagE1$EE!Egi;agggI
s H E 5 E E€ f E i E e E # + E H !!=rEFtl ilEE esE!.sEe i

EBIgEEEEEIEHEEICE !
$

*eea***

4.2

ffirff
71

1Y1
!#
*ry
r]
eP
l.*k
f,1k*4

w;
B*{
ftnFery
*@4

ffi
rffi
vd
iqt&
-*
&*4

Jffi-
1

*ffi{

rfr
H-4

w
@
,&rlF€q

#
ff

Eft*t)
IffI

E

*
Y4

;X
!-"e.4

*
@*4w
@


